## **RESOLUTION NO. 10-132**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ISSUE PAYMENT TO THE MIAMI-DADE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT (DERM) IN THE AMOUNT OF \$28,750.00 FOR A CLASS III PERMIT RELATING TO THE CANAL BANK STABILIZATION PROGRAM; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, as part of the Canal Bank Stabilization Program, the City of Doral is required to permit each portion of the 10-year program through Miami-Dade County Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) before beginning construction; and

WHEREAS, FY-11 of the Canal Bank Stabilization Program requires a Class III permit from DERM for a fee of \$28,750.00; and

WHEREAS, Staff respectfully requests that the City Council authorize the City Manager to issue payment to DERM in the amount of \$28,750.00 for a Class III permit relating to the canal bank stabilization program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1.** The City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to issue payment to DERM in the amount of \$28,750.00 for a Class III permit relating to the canal bank stabilization program.

Section 2. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Van Name, who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember DiPietro and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Robert Van Name	Yes
Councilmember Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilmember Michael DiPietro	Yes
Councilmember Sandra Ruiz	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 8<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2010.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

BARBARA HERRERA, CITY CLERK

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

JIMMY L. MORALES, CITY ATTORNEY